PART 1

(OPEN TO THE PUBLIC)
ITEM NO.

REPORT OF THE LEAD MEMBER FOR CORPORATE SERVICES

TO BUDGET COMMITTEE 

7TH JANUARY, 2003.

Subject :
2003/04 CAPITAL PROGRAMME
RECOMMENDATIONS : 



Members are requested to :-

· Note the contents of this report ;

· Agree to receive a report back to the Cabinet briefing on 14th January with proposals as to how a fully funded capital programme can be developed and the implications thereof ; and

· Indicate whether there are any issues they would wish Directors to have regard to in identifying a fully funded capital programme. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY :

This report provides the first indications of capital funding compared with capital spending plans for 2003/04. Total available discretionary capital resources from borrowing and usable capital receipts are estimated to be £15.5m as against preliminary spending bids of £34m against such discretionary funds.

It will be necessary for Directors to identify options which combine increasing funding and reducing expenditure bids to enable a fully funded capital programme to be developed for 2003/04.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS :


Capital allocation letters from Government departments, December 2002 

CONTACT OFFICER :
John Spink 
Tel : 793 3230
     E-mail : john.spink@salford.gov.uk

ASSESSMENT OF RISK :
Not applicable at this stage

________________________________________________________________________________

SOURCE OF FUNDING :
This report identifies the potential sources of funding for capital investment in 2003/04

________________________________________________________________________________

LEGAL ADVICE OBTAINED :
Not applicable

________________________________________________________________________________

FINANCIAL ADVICE OBTAINED :


This report concerns key aspects of the Council's capital finance and has been produced by the Finance Division of Corporate Services.

________________________________________________________________________________

WARD(S) TO WHICH REPORT RELATES :
All

KEY COUNCIL POLICIES :

Budget Strategy

REPORT DETAILS

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the details of the announcements by various Government departments of the capital funding available to Salford for 2003/04, their implications and emerging issues for the 2003/04 capital programme. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. Next year sees the second year of operation of the single capital pot, which is intended to give local authorities more discretion over the allocation of resources.

2.2. The first year of the single capital pot saw 95% of total annual capital guidelines determined according to need and 5% according to discretion. The Government has kept to the same arrangements for 2003/04.











2.3. The discretionary element is based upon an assessment by a cross-Government department panel of the capital investment strategies and asset management plans submitted by local authorities. Members of Cabinet will recall that Salford’s submission was approved last July.

3. NATIONAL DETAILS

3.1. The single capital pot will provide some £2.643bn of capital funding in 2003/04, the remainder coming by way of supplementary credit approvals (SCAs) and grants. The following table illustrates the national distribution of basic credit approvals between the different services :


[image: image1.wmf]2000/01

2001/02

2002/03

2003/04

£m

£m

£m

£m

Housing

1,820

683

746

792

Transport

7

2

1,011

1,106

Education

404

431

371

570

Personal Social Services

37

37

35

35

Discretionary Element

0

0

114

132

EPCS

5

7

7

8

Total

2,273

1,161

2,284

2,643


3.2. The Government announced earlier in the year that the adjustment to the single capital pot for receipts taken into account (RTIAs) was to be abolished from 2003/04 so, for the first time, local authorities will not be expected to contribute funding to the single capital pot from their own usable capital receipts, other than for retrospective adjustments for the difference between estimated and actual receipts raised in the years 1999/2000 to 2001/02.






3.4. Details of the national distribution of supplementary credit approvals (SCAs) and specific grants have not yet been made fully available, although individual notifications to local authorities are being made.

4. DETAILS OF CAPITAL FINANCE AVAILABLE FOR SALFORD

4.1. Annual Capital Guideline (ACG) and Basic Credit Approval (BCA)

4.1.1. The ACG is the Government’s assessment of the capital spending needs of each local authority. From this figure the Government produce each local authority’s BCA, ie its permission to borrow, by deducting from the ACG an amount it assumes each local authority will use from its usable capital receipts, known as the Receipts Taken Into Account (or RTIAs), which for 2003/04 is just the retrospective adjustment referred to earlier.  

4.1.2. Salford has been allocated an ACG of £9.528m, to which a negative RTIAs adjustment of £0.188m has been made to produce a service element BCA of £9.340m. Added to this is a discretionary element of £0.391m to produce a total BCA of £9.731m.

4.1.3. The BCA for next year compares with this year as follows :-











2002/03
2003/04










    £m

    £m


ACG

· Housing






  5.632

4.574
· Education





  5.338

0.498

· Transport



         


  4.179

4.137
· Social Services





  0.183

0.147
· Other Services





  0.251

0.172
· Total






15.583

9.528
RTIAs
adjustment





+1.555
          - 0.188







  

17.138

9.340
Add : Discretionary element




+0.733

0.391
BCA







17.871

9.731
4.1.4. Members will note the significant difference between the BCAs for 2002/03 and 2003/04.
The reasons for this are a combination of :-




















- The general scaling back of BCAs nationally due to the abolition of the RTIAs adjustment;

- A deterioration in the Housing service assessment (see below), which affects both the housing ACG and the discretionary element ;

- A reduced Education ACG – this may be due to a switch in major targeted capital resource to grant from borrowing approval, although this remains to be confirmed ; 





- The year-on-year difference in the RTIAs adjustment – for 2002/03 this was an exceptional adjustment relating to a correction to the 2001/02 receipts ; and

- A reduction in the overall performance score, which affects the discretionary element.

4.1.5. The performance assessment scores for the plans of each of the service areas are :-

     2002/03


       2003/04

Transport




Above Average

Above Average

Housing




Above Average

Below Average

Education




Well Below Average

Above Average

Social Services/Health


Above Average


Average

Overall Performance Score


Above Average


Average

4.1.7. The assessment of the capital investment strategy and asset management plan is :-

2002/03
2003/04

Capital Investment Strategy


Good

Good  
( = £50,000 “reward”)


Asset Management Plan


Satisfactory
Good
( = £50,000 “reward”)

4.1.8. A comparison of the ACGs and BCAs across Greater Manchester is shown below.



less 
equals 
plus
equals


Service
Net
Service 
Discretionary
Total


Annual 
Prior
Element of
Element of
Basic


Capital 
Year 
Basic Credit 
Basic Credit
Credit


Guidelines 
Adjustment
Approvals
Approvals
Approvals


£000s
£000s
£000s
£000s
£000s

Bolton
16,740
-201
16,941
896
17,837

Bury
7,128
27
7,101
344
7,445

Manchester
35,608
-670
36,278
1,734
38,012

Oldham
10,101
-366
10,467
563
11,030

Rochdale
8,350
343
8,007
481
8,488

Salford
9,528
188
9,340
391
9,731

Stockport
10,882
-439
11,321
434
11,755

Tameside
8,061
-444
8,505
469
8,974

Trafford
8,707
77
8,630
500
9,130

Wigan
14,727
-80
14,807
1,003
15,810

4.1.9. Detailed feedback on the assessments is awaited.

4.1.10. It should be noted that the first call upon the BCA in 2003/04 will be the need to repay BCA borrowed in 2002/03 of £1.699m.
4.2. Other External Funding

4.2.1. Information received so far indicates the following additional funding is available from other sources :-

· Housing



Major Repairs Allowance (for public sector stock)



£16.004m

Disabled Facilities Grant






 to be announced

· Transport

Inner Relief Route (50% SCA, 50% TSG)




£  1.669m

Cadishead Way Stage 2 (100% SCA)





£  9.050m

· Education








to be announced
· New Deal








£  0.875m
· NWDA – HIP related







£  0.066m

4.2.2. In addition, announcements remain to be made on the following sources of funding which are expected to be made available by Government departments for specific purposes for 2003/04 :-

Housing









   Disabled Facilities Grants SCG, SRB, NWDA, ERDF, HMRF, ALMO
£43.252m

(NB. ALMO funds of £31.513m included here may be deferred until 2004/05)

Education

New Deal Condition, Devolved Formula Grant, Seed Challenge Grant,

New Deal for Communities






£  6.964m

(NB. PFI credits of £10.1m are also anticipated)

Regeneration








New Deal for Communities






£  1.574m


Arts & Leisure


HLF Lottery, Space for Sports & Arts




£  1.850m


Development Services


Private sector, NWDA, Sure Start, other unidentified


£  1.499m 

4.2.3. Usable Capital Receipts

Members will be aware of the unprecedented amounts of usable capital receipts which have needed to be generated to support the capital programme in recent years, primarily to support the revenue budget through the capitalisation of revenue expenditure.

In 2000/01, capital receipts of £13.161m were used to fund capital expenditure and in 2001/02 a further £23m was required. Usable receipts in 2002/03 are expected to be around a more normally expected level of £6.4m.

For 2003/04, a preliminary estimate of the level of usable capital receipts which can be generated from the disposal of assets indicates receipts of £7.5m to be available for use. 




4.3. Total Available Resources

4.3.1. It is difficult to assess the likely available resource at present because of the lack of clarity over certain grants, but resources where some discretion (albeit limited by Government ACG indications) can be exercised, ie from BCA and usable capital receipts, are as follows :-










   £m

    £m

BCA






  9.731

Less : Repayment of borrowed BCA


( 1.699)








---------

  8.032

Usable Capital receipts





  7.500










---------

Estimated Discretionary Resources




15.532










=====

5. 2003/04 CAPITAL PROGRAMME

5.1. The 2003/04 to 2006/07 Capital Investment Strategy produced last July for submission to GONW provides the basic starting point for considering the spending requirements of the capital programme for 2003/04. Directorates have also made supplementary bids for capital investment priorities which have emerged subsequent to production of the Strategy. 

5.2. The latest indication of capital spending bids in 2003/04 based upon the Strategy and updated for emerging priorities where there is a potential call upon available discretionary resources is as follows :-









    


   £m



Housing     (incl SRB)                                                                          11.702



Education                                                                                               2.657



Transport                                                                                                5.875


Social Services                                                                                       0.613



Environmental Services





   0.445                                                                                      



New Deal                                                                                               0.080



Arts & Leisure







   1.036



Development Services





   2.655



Corporate Services






   6.281



Capitalisation of Revenue  (see note below)                                         2.667












---------

                        Estimated Total Call on Discretionary Resources


 34.011











=====

Note. This assumes that £1.333m of revenue expenditure currently capitalised will be decapitalised in accordance with the budget strategy. If circumstances with the revenue budget do not permit this, then this sum needs to be added to the potential call on discretionary resources.

5.3. There will clearly need to be a prioritisation exercise undertaken to identify which schemes can be afforded within the discretionary resources available.

6. EMERGING ISSUES

6.1. Housing

Use of Capital Receipts. The Government has announced new regulations to take effect from 1st April, 2003 which will allow 100% of the proceeds from the disposal of non- right to buy housing land and property to be used for reinvestment in social housing. Previously 50% of the receipts from housing land and 75% of housing property disposals have needed to be set aside for debt repayment. Whilst capital receipts from this source has traditionally been modest, eg around £100,000, there is now an opportunity to review the Council’s strategy towards the disposal of such land and property to make fuller use of this relaxation.

Public Sector. An initial assessment of available resources indicates a possible reduction of up to £8m for improvement and maintenance compared with 2002/03, with the consequent impact upon the target for achieving the decent homes standard and also for the workload of Development Services staff.

Private Sector. There will be significant demand upon discretionary resource arising from the continued renewal work in Seedley/Langworthy and Higher Broughton, with significant new demands arising from the New Deal area in Charlestown and Kersal. Detailed proposals for the programme for the Housing Market Renewal Fund are currently being worked up.

6.2. Education
Use of Capital Receipts. The DfES has announced that major targeted capital grant funded schemes will now require 20% match funding from the local authority, schools and/or donations. Also, they expect any capital receipts from the disposal of school playing fields to be reinvested in similar facilities or leisure and community facilities. Hence, it will be necessary to establish a programme of anticipated receipts from the disposal of school sites and their planned usage over the next few years.

PFI – credits for the new secondary special school are anticipated for 2003/04, subject to contract close and final DfES confirmation. Also, the application for new secondary schools will need to be determined.

Targeted Capital – subject to the progress with the secondary school PFI, £5m allocations have already been made for each of Buile/Hope High and Harrop Fold and an application for a further £5m allocation is planned in connection with the primary places review, each of which will require 20% match funding.

6.3. Highways
Cadishead Way Stage 2 – this is one of 6 new major schemes in the region to be approved and funding will be made available when the schemes have successfully completed their statutory planning procedures or met additional information requirements of GONW. Funding of £9.050m has been earmarked.

Street Lighting – no allocation for street lighting will be made through the LTP process for both 2003/04 and 2004/05, but £300m in PFI credits will be made available nationally in 2003/04 through an annual bidding round, the first stage of which will be an invitation to submit an expression of interest in March 2003.

6.4. Central Salford

Some 50% of the estimated usable capital receipts are expected to be generated from disposals of assets in the Central Salford redevelopment area. Should there be any desire to earmark receipts from this area for reinvestment back into the area it is likely, at least for 2003/04, to create tensions with demands on capital receipts from other priority schemes and choice may need to be exercised over the use of those receipts.

7. NEXT STEPS

7.1. As further information on grants becomes available and a clearer, more detailed picture emerges, it will be necessary, in conjunction with the Directors Team, to explore options and opportunities to :-

· Ensure all funding opportunities have been identified;

· Identify options to defer and/or delete expenditure from the programme with the least impact upon services.

7.2. It is proposed to report back to the Cabinet Briefing on 14th January with proposals to develop the capital programme further. 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1. Members are requested to :-

· Note the contents of this report ;

· Agree to receive a report back to the Cabinet Briefing on 14th January with proposals as to how a fully funded capital programme can be developed and the implications thereof ; and

· Indicate whether there are any issues they would wish Directors to have regard to in identifying a fully funded capital programme. 

COUNCILLOR DEREK ANTROBUS

Lead Member for Corporate Services
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								2000/01		2001/02		2002/03		2003/04

								£m		£m		£m		£m

				Housing				1,820		683		746		792

				Transport				7		2		1,011		1,106

				Education				404		431		371		570

				Personal Social Services				37		37		35		35

				Discretionary Element				0		0		114		132

				EPCS				5		7		7		8

				Total				2,273		1,161		2,284		2,643






